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RETIREMENT SYSTEMS OF ALABAMA 
Financial Section 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis (Continued) 

Comparative Summary Statements 

% Increase/
2025 2024 Variance (Decrease)

Assets & Deferred Outflows of Resources
Cash 156,632$        139,813$        16,819$        12.03            
Receivables 407,630          394,621          13,009          3.30              
Investment Sales Receivable 47,000            459,470          (412,470)       (89.77)          
Investments, at Fair Value 52,470,891     48,736,100     3,734,791     7.66              
Invested Securities Lending Collateral 1,536,278       1,930,466       (394,188)       (20.42)          
Property and Equipment, Net 102,105          114,141          (12,036)         (10.54)          

Total Assets 54,720,536     51,774,611     2,945,925     
Deferred Outflows of Resources 21,177            19,803            1,374            6.94              

Total Assets & Deferred Outflows 
of Resources 54,741,713     51,794,414     2,947,299     5.69              

Liabilities & Deferred Inflows of Resources
Accounts Payable and Other Liabilities 16,350            18,806            (2,456)           (13.06)          
Investment Purchases Payable 182,794          290,290          (107,496)       (37.03)          
Net Other Postemployment Benefits Liability 19,079            9,199              9,880            107.40          
Net Pension Liability 51,004            61,496            (10,492)         (17.06)          
Securities Lending Collateral 1,536,278       1,930,466       (394,188)       (20.42)          

Total Liabilities 1,805,505       2,310,257       (504,752)       (21.85)          
Deferred Inflows of Resources 11,322            7,861              3,461            44.03            

Total Liabilities & Deferred Inflows 
of Resources 1,816,827       2,318,118       (501,291)       (21.62)          

Net Position Restricted for Pension Benefits 52,924,886$   49,476,296$   3,448,590$   6.97              

Summary Comparative Combining Statement of Fiduciary Net Position
As of September 30, 2025 and 2024

(Dollar Amounts in Thousands)



RETIREMENT SYSTEMS OF ALABAMA 
Financial Section 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis (Continued) 

% Increase/
2025 2024 Variance (Decrease)

Additions/(Reductions)
Employee Contributions 1,024,067$     977,588$     46,479$     4.75    
Employer Contributions 1,986,609     1,757,632    228,977  13.03  
Investment Income/(Loss) 4,891,112     8,718,267    (3,827,155)    (43.90)   
Transfers Between Systems 15,880   15,577   303   1.95    
Marketing & Advertising Revenue 1,000  1,000  -     -  

Total Additions/(Reductions) 7,918,668     11,470,064  (3,551,396)    (30.96)   

Deductions
Retirement Allowance Payments 4,263,902     4,091,324    172,578  4.22    
Return of Contributions, Unit 

Withdrawals & Death Benefits 130,173    134,973    (4,800)  (3.56)  
Transfers Between Systems 15,880   15,577   303   1.95    
Administrative Expenses 46,954   44,569   2,385   5.35    
Depreciation 13,169   12,428   741   5.96    

Total Deductions 4,470,078     4,298,871    171,207  3.98    
Net Increase/(Decrease) in

 Fiduciary Net Position 3,448,590     7,171,193    (3,722,603)    (51.91)   
Net Position Restricted for Pension Benefits

Beginning of Year 49,476,296   42,305,103  7,171,193  16.95  
End of Year 52,924,886$   49,476,296$   3,448,590$   6.97    

Summary Comparative Combining Statement of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position
For the Fiscal Years Ended September 30, 2025 and September 30, 2024

(Dollar Amounts in Thousands)

% Increase/
2025 2024 Variance (Decrease)

TRS 34,631,519$    32,486,996$    2,144,523$    6.60        
ERS 17,894,384    16,612,133  1,282,251      7.72        
JRF 398,983  377,167       21,816     5.78        
Total 52,924,886$    49,476,296$    3,448,590$    6.97        

Comparison of Individual Fiduciary Net Position
As of September 30, 2025 and 2024

(Dollar Amounts in Thousands)





RETIREMENT SYSTEMS OF ALABAMA 
Financial Section 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis (Continued) 

Funding Status 

The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) issued Statement No. 67, Financial Reporting for Pension 
Plans, which requires the methodology for determining the net pension liability from the accounting perspective to be 
disclosed in the Notes to the Combined Financial Statements. 

At September 30, 2025, TRS and JRF employers’ total pension liability was $47.1 billion and $574.9 million, 
respectively. The plan fiduciary net position of TRS and JRF employers was $34.6 billion and $399.0 million, 
respectively, resulting in a net pension liability of $12.4 billion and $175.9 million, respectively. The plan fiduciary 
net position as a percentage of the total pension liability for TRS and JRF employers was 73.60% and 69.40%, 
respectively, using GASB Statement No. 67 measurements. 

Under the provisions of GASB Statement No. 67, agent multiple-employer plans such as the ERS apply the 
measurements and recognition of net pension liability at the individual plan level for each retirement plan 
administered. Therefore, aggregate information for the ERS related to the net pension liability has not been presented. 

Financial Highlights 

• Net position held in trust of $52.9 billion at September 30, 2025, was available to meet future benefit payments.

• At September 30, 2024, the date of the most recent actuarial valuation, the funding level (actuarial value of assets
as a percentage of actuarial accrued liabilities) was 66.1% for the TRS, 63.7% for the ERS, and 61.1% for the
JRF.





Assets

Liabilities

Net Position Restricted for Pension Benefits (Note 3)



Assets

Liabilities

Net Position Restricted for Pension Benefits



Additions

Deductions

Net Increase in Fiduciary Net Position 2,144,523      1,282,251        618,12      3,448,590      

Net Position Restricted for Pension Benefits (Note 3)



Additions

Deductions

Net Increase in Fiduciary Net Position 4,638,761      2,478,792      53,642         7,171,195      

Net Position Restricted for Pension Benefits



 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 
 



 

 

 









 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 



 



 

 



 



RETIREMENT SYSTEMS OF ALABAMA 
Financial Section 
Notes to the Combined Financial Statements 
For the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2025 
(Dollar Amounts in Thousands) 

The following tables provide information as of September 30, 2025, concerning the fair value of investments, interest 
rate risk, and foreign currency risk: 

TRS
Maturity in Years at Fair Value

Type of Investment 1 or less 1-5 6-10 More Than 10 Total Fair Value Cost
Fixed Maturity
Domestic

Money Market Funds 2,377,219$          -$  -$  -$  2,377,219$              2,377,220$          
Commercial Paper 253,582               - - - 253,582                   253,582               
U.S. Agency 21,967                 40,548                 25,078           14,369                 101,962                   105,623               
U.S. Treasuries 182,267               784,117               565,854         325,864               1,858,102                1,889,417            
Corporate Bonds 180,875               491,431               395,371         479,785               1,547,462                1,569,043            
Private Placements - 168,825 79,778           137,015               385,618                   388,246               
GNMAs 51 2 - 107,075 107,128                   126,165               
CMOs 67 4,763 9,351             1,050,062 1,064,243                1,097,963            

Total Domestic Fixed Maturity 3,016,028$          1,489,686$          1,075,432$    2,114,170$          7,695,316                7,807,259            
Equities
Common 17,019,061              8,968,755            
Private 1,618,606                1,535,422            
International

Australian Dollar 253,743                   130,665               
Swiss Franc 348,870                   125,479               
Danish Krone 71,222 28,345                 
Euro 1,330,495                720,938               
Pound Sterling 554,808                   416,829               
Hong Kong Dollar 71,640 39,526                 
New Israeli Shekel 23,401 12,738                 
Japanese Yen 823,437                   422,822               
Norwegian Krone 22,222 13,387                 
New Zealand Dollar 6,559 6,287 
Swedish Krona 115,774                   56,567                 
Singapore Dollar 50,104 24,483                 
US Dollar 1,408,104                1,068,629            

Total International Equities 5,080,379                3,066,695            
Total Equities 23,718,046              13,570,872          

Real Estate
Real Estate - Buildings 2,537,993                2,031,383            
Real Estate - Equity 338,873                   302,703               

Total Real Estate 2,876,866                2,334,086            
Total Investments 34,290,228$            23,712,217$        



RETIREMENT SYSTEMS OF ALABAMA 
Financial Section 
Notes to the Combined Financial Statements 
For the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2025 
(Dollar Amounts in Thousands) 

ERS
Maturity in Years at Fair Value

Type of Investment 1 or less 1-5 6-10 More Than 10 Total Fair Value Cost
Fixed Maturity
Domestic

Money Market Funds 1,287,313$       -$   -$  -$  1,287,313$     1,287,312$       
Commercial Paper 134,992   - -    - 134,992    134,992    
U.S. Agency 10,896  22,375   12,608    7,285   53,164   55,314   
U.S. Treasuries 92,542  405,324    288,425     162,528  948,819    964,476    
Corporate Bonds 93,716  261,544    199,710     238,815  793,785    806,268    
Private Placements - 82,022 40,097    67,485    189,604    191,206    
GNMAs 19   -  -    53,864    53,883   63,596   
CMOs 31   2,196  4,523   535,510  542,260    559,797    

Total Domestic Fixed Maturity 1,619,509$       773,461$       545,363$       1,065,487$    4,003,820    4,062,961    
Equities
Common 8,785,680    4,591,309    
Private 874,675    869,521    
International

Australian Dollar 129,024    69,979   
Swiss Franc 177,376    70,495   
Danish Krone 36,213   16,168   
Euro 677,067    374,802    
Pound Sterling 282,300    210,672    
Hong Kong Dollar 36,431   22,319   
New Israeli Shekel 11,899   6,591  
Japanese Yen 418,708    221,483    
Norwegian Krone 11,300   7,070  
New Zealand Dollar 3,335     3,111  
Swedish Krona 58,871   30,163   
Singapore Dollar 25,476   12,759   
US Dollar 786,762    602,997    

Total International Equities 2,654,762    1,648,609    
Total Equities 12,315,117     7,109,439    

Real Estate
Real Estate - Buildings 1,232,419    1,012,089    
Real Estate - Equity 232,358    207,557    

Total Real Estate 1,464,777    1,219,646    
Total Investments 17,783,714$         12,392,046$     



RETIREMENT SYSTEMS OF ALABAMA 
Financial Section 
Notes to the Combined Financial Statements 
For the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2025 
(Dollar Amounts in Thousands) 

JRF
Maturity in Years at Fair Value

Type of Investment 1 or less 1-5 6-10 More Than 10 Total Fair Value Cost
Fixed Maturity
Domestic

Money Market Funds 24,231$              -$  -$  -$  24,231$                   24,231$                   
Commercial Paper 6,482                   - - - 6,482 6,482 
U.S. Agency 565 865 599 279 2,308 2,394 
U.S. Treasuries 3,436                   14,590                9,139                   5,732                   32,897 33,723 
Corporate Bonds 7,116                   8,510                   6,495                   9,288                   31,409 32,145 
Private Placements - 915 778 - 1,693 1,796 
GNMAs - - - 2,329                   2,329 2,742 
CMOs 1 230                      183 19,153                19,567 20,570 

Total Domestic Fixed Maturity 41,831$              25,110$              17,194$              36,781$              120,916                   124,083                   
Equities
Common 203,627                   76,731 
Private 4,816 3,987 
International

Australian Dollar 3,370 2,240 
Swiss Franc 4,589 2,128 
Danish Krone 945 467 
Euro 17,687 10,463 
Pound Sterling 7,370 5,901 
Hong Kong Dollar 949 596 
New Israeli Shekel 311 153 
Japanese Yen 10,964 5,905 
Norwegian Krone 295 219 
New Zealand Dollar 87 81 
Swedish Krona 1,538 856 
Singapore Dollar 666 357 
US Dollar 11,032 8,176 

Total International Equities 59,803 37,542 
Total Equities 268,246                   118,260                   

Real Estate
Real Estate - Buildings 4,657 1,487 
Real Estate - Equity 3,130 2,796 

Total Real Estate 7,787 4,283 
Total Investments 396,949$                 246,626$                 



RETIREMENT SYSTEMS OF ALABAMA 
Financial Section 
Notes to the Combined Financial Statements 
For the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2025 
(Dollar Amounts in Thousands) 

The following tables provide information as of September 30, 2025, concerning credit risk: 

TRS

Moody's Ratings Cost Fair Value

Fair Value as a 
Percentage of Total 
Fair Value of Fixed 

Maturities
Aaa 14,962$  14,286$  0.19 
Aa1 116,229 113,658 1.48 
Aa2 18,813 17,668 0.23 
Aa3 11,795 12,132 0.16 
P-2 253,582 253,582 3.30 
A1 225,906 229,352 2.98 
A2 111,060 111,655 1.45 
A3 361,132 362,125 4.71 
Baa1 292,532 278,996 3.63 
Baa2 457,015 449,134 5.84 
Baa3 36,161 33,300 0.43 
Ba1 16,538 14,525 0.19 
Ba2 7,545 8,417 0.11 
B1 2,141 2,128 0.03 
NR 2,768,303 2,764,885 35.90 

Total Moody's Rated Fixed Maturities 4,693,714 4,665,843 60.63 
U.S. Agency Mortgage-Backed Securities 1,097,963 1,064,243 13.83 
U.S. Government Guaranteed 2,015,582 1,965,230 25.54 

Total Fixed Maturities 7,807,259$  7,695,316$  100.00 

S&P Ratings Cost Fair Value

Fair Value as a
Percentage of Total 
Fair Value of Fixed

Maturities
AAA 14,962$  14,286$  0.19 
AA+ 114,565 112,036 1.46 
AA 6,468 6,729 0.09 
AA- 38,644 37,547 0.49 
A-2 253,582 253,582 3.30 
A+ 12,799 12,493 0.16 
A 143,652 145,743 1.89 
A- 403,775 400,631 5.21 
BBB+ 434,410 435,609 5.66 
BBB 446,856 430,443 5.59 
BBB- 23,203 22,417 0.29 
BB+ 18,256 16,560 0.22 
BB 2,827 2,860 0.04 
BB- 2,141 2,128 0.03 
NR 2,777,574 2,772,779 36.01 

Total S&P Rated Fixed Maturities 4,693,714 4,665,843 60.63 
U.S. Agency Mortgage-Backed Securities 1,097,963 1,064,243 13.83 
U.S. Government Guaranteed 2,015,582 1,965,230 25.54 

Total Fixed Maturities 7,807,259$                 7,695,316$                 100.00 







 



Domestic Fixed Maturity

Equities

Real Estate



Domestic Fixed Maturity

Equities

Real Estate



Domestic Fixed Maturity
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Real Estate



 



 



RETIREMENT SYSTEMS OF ALABAMA 
Financial Section 
Notes to the Combined Financial Statements 
For the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2025 
(Dollar Amounts in Thousands) 

G. Investment Derivatives

Derivative instruments are financial arrangements used by governments to manage specific risks or to make 
investments. From time to time, the RSA enters into certain derivative transactions, specifically call options and put 
options. The RSA uses these derivative instruments to make an investment, control risk with certain investment 
positions, or as a yield enhancement strategy. During the fiscal year, these investment derivative instruments were 
used exclusively within the RSA’s domestic and international equity portfolios and are presented in the financial 
statements in their respective equity classifications. These derivative instruments are either listed options or executed 
in the over-the-counter (OTC) market using only credit worthy counterparties. The fair value of the investment 
derivative instruments is based on market prices. Investment risks related to investment derivatives have been 
considered and included in the Investment Risks note (Note 5C) in the preceding pages.  

The following table presents the investment derivative instruments outstanding as of September 30, 2025, as reported 
in the Systems’ Statement of Plan Net Assets and Statement of Changes in Plan Net Assets:  

Classification Amount Classification Amount Notional
TRS
   Domestic Options Written Investment Income (134)$    Domestic Equity (134)$    18,525$     
   Domestic Options Purchased Investment Income - Domestic Equity - -     

   Total Domestic Options (134)     (134)   18,525    
   International Options Written Investment Income - International Equity -    -     
  Grand Total TRS Options (134)$    (134)$    18,525$    

ERS
   Domestic Options Written Investment Income (72)$    Domestic Equity (72)$    9,975$   
   Domestic Options Purchased Investment Income - Domestic Equity - -     

  Total Domestic Options (72)   (72)    9,975  
   International Options Written Investment Income - International Equity -    -     
  Grand Total ERS Options (72)$      (72)$    9,975$      

JRF
   Domestic Options Written Investment Income -$     Domestic Equity -$    -$      
   Domestic Options Purchased Investment Income - Domestic Equity - -     
      Total Domestic Options -  -    -     
   International Options Written Investment Income - International Equity -    -     

 Grand Total JRF Options -$      -$    -$      

Total
   Domestic Options Written Investment Income (206)$    Domestic Equity (206)$    28,500$    
   Domestic Options Purchased Investment Income - Domestic Equity - -     

   Total Domestic Options (206)     (206)  28,500    
   International Options Written Investment Income - International Equity -    -     
  Grand Total Options (206)$    (206)$    28,500$    

Investment Derivative Instruments

Changes in Fair Value Fair Value as of September 30, 2025



















RETIREMENT SYSTEMS OF ALABAMA 
Financial Section 
Notes to the Combined Financial Statements 
For the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2025 
(Dollar Amounts in Thousands) 

The total OPEB liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of September 30, 2023, using the following 
actuarial assumptions, applied to all periods included in the measurement: 

Inflation 2.50%
Salary Increases* 3.25% - 6.00% for State and Local Employees

4.00% - 7.75% for State Police
2.75% - 3.50% for Judges
3.25% - 5.00% for Teachers

Long-Term Inves tment Rate of
Return** 7.25%

Municipal Bond Index Rate at
Measurement Date 3.89%

Municipal Bond Index Rate at
Prior Measurement Date 4.53%

Projected Year for Fiduciary
Net Pos ition to be Depleted 2043

Single Equivalent Interes t Rate
at Measurement Date 4.52%

Single Equivalent Interes t Rate
at Prior Measurement Date 7.25%

Medical Cos t Trend Rate
Initial Trend Rate

Pre-M edicare Eligible 6.75%
M edicare Eligible ***

Ultimate Trend Rate
Pre-M edicare Eligible 4.50%
M edicare Eligible 4.50%

Year of Ultimate Trend Rate 2033 for Pre-M edicare Eligible
2028 for M edicare Eligible

Dental Trend Rate 4.50%

**Compounded annually, net of inves tment expense, and includes  inflation.
*Includes  2.75% wage inflation.

***Initial M edicare trend rates  are set based on renewal premium rates  through calendar year 
2025 with an as sumed 0% increase for the upcoming 2026-2028 contract negotiation period.











RETIREMENT SYSTEMS OF ALABAMA 
Financial Section 
Notes to the Combined Financial Statements 
For the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2025 
(Dollar Amounts in Thousands) 

For the year ended September 30, 2025, the TRS recognized pension expense of $3,149. At September 30, 2025, the 
TRS reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the following 
sources: 

 Deferred
Outflows of 
Resources 

 Deferred
Inflows of 
Resources 

Differences between Expected & Actual Experience 3,262$          236$             
Changes of Assumptions 503 - 
Net Difference between Projected & Actual 

Earnings on Pension Plan Investments - 5,379
Changes in Proportion & Differences between Employer

Contributions & Proportionate Share of Contributions 1,947 421
Employer Contributions Subsequent to the Measurement Date 2,962 - 

Total 8,674$          6,036$          

The TRS will recognize $2,962 of reported deferred outflows of resources related to pensions resulting from 
contributions subsequent to the measurement date as a reduction of net pension liability in the fiscal year ended 
September 30, 2026. Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources 
related to pensions will be recognized in pension expense as follows: 

Fiscal Year Ended
September 30:

2026 $487
2027 $2,458
2028 ($1,611)
2029 ($1,658)
2030 $0

Thereafter $0

The TRS total pension liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of September 30, 2023, using the following 
actuarial assumptions, applied to all periods included in the measurement: 

Inflation 2.50%
Projected Salary Increases 3.25% - 5.00%
Investment Rate of Return* 7.45%

*Net of Pension plan investment expense,
including inflation

The actuarial assumptions used in the actuarial valuation as of September 30, 2023, were based on the results of an 
investigation of the economic and demographic experience for the TRS based upon participant data as of September 
30, 2020. This investigation resulted in changes to the actuarial assumptions. The TRS Board of Control accepted and 
approved these changes in September 2021 which became effective at the beginning of fiscal year 2021. 









RETIREMENT SYSTEMS OF ALABAMA 
Financial Section 
Notes to the Combined Financial Statements 
For the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2025 
(Dollar Amounts in Thousands) 

employers are not required by statute to increase contribution rates for their members. Tier 2 covered members of the 
ERS are required by statute to contribute 6% of earnable compensation to the ERS. Tier 2 certified law enforcement, 
correctional officers, and firefighters of the ERS are required by statute to contribute 7% of earnable compensation to 
the ERS. Tier 2 State Police members of the ERS are required by statute to contribute 10% of earnable compensation 
to the ERS. These contributions rates are the same for Tier 2 covered members of ERS local participating employers. 

Employers participating in the ERS pursuant to Code of Alabama 1975, Section 36-27-6 were not required by statute 
to increase covered member contribution rates but were provided the opportunity to do so through Act 2011-676. By 
adopting Act 2011-676, Tier 1 members’ (except certified law enforcement, correctional officers, and firefighters) 
contribution rates increased from 5% to 7.50% of earnable compensation and Tier 1 certified law enforcement, 
correctional officers, and firefighters’ contribution rates increased from 6% to 8.50% of earnable compensation.  

The participating employer contribution rate for the ERS State Employees contractually required contribution rate for 
the year ended September 30, 2025, was 16.26% of annual pay for Tier 1 members and 16.02% of annual pay for Tier 
2 members. These required contribution rates are a percent of annual payroll, actuarially determined as an amount 
that, when combined with member contributions, is expected to finance the costs of benefits earned by members during 
the year, with an additional amount to finance any unfunded accrued liability. Total employer contributions to the 
pension plan from ERS were $1,591 and from JRF were $48 for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2025. 

At September 30, 2025, in accordance with GASB Statement No. 68, the ERS reported a net pension liability of 
$17,667 and the JRF reported a net pension liability of $534 for their respective proportionate shares of the total net 
pension liability of the ERS State Employees’ retirement plan. The ERS pension plan’s total net pension liability was 
measured as of September 30, 2024, and the total pension liability used to calculate the net pension liability was 
determined by an actuarial valuation as of September 30, 2023, using actuarial assumptions based on the results of an 
investigation of the economic and demographic experience for the ERS and JRF based upon participant data as of 
September 30, 2020, and rolled forward to the ERS and JRF’s measurement date of September 30, 2024. ERS and 
JRF’s proportion of the total net pension liability was based on the employers’ shares of contributions to the pension 
plan relative to the total employer contributions of all participating ERS State employers. At September 30, 2024, 
ERS’s proportion was 0.512827770%, which was a decrease of 0.009909460% from its proportion measured as of 
September 30, 2023. At September 30, 2024, the JRF’s proportion was 0.015510340%, which was a decrease of 
0.000151670% from its proportion measured as of September 30, 2023. 

For the fiscal year ended September 30, 2025, the ERS recognized pension expense of $1,069. At September 30, 2025, 
ERS reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the following 
sources: 

 Deferred
Outflows of 
Resources 

 Deferred
Inflows of 
Resources 

Differences between Expected & Actual Experience 793$             15$               
Changes of Assumptions - - 
Net Difference between Projected & Actual 

Earnings on OPEB Plan Investments - 1,931
Changes in Proportion & Differences between Employer

Contributions & Proportionate Share of Contributions - 533
Employer Contributions Subsequent to the Measurement Date 1,591 - 

Total 2,384$          2,479$          
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The ERS will recognize $1,591 of reported deferred outflows of resources related to pensions resulting from 
contributions subsequent to the measurement date as a reduction of net pension liability in the fiscal year ended 
September 30, 2026. Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources 
related to pensions will be recognized in pension expense as follows: 

Fiscal Year Ended
September 30:

2026 ($362)
2027 $309
2028 ($943)
2029 ($690)
2030 $0

Thereafter $0

For the fiscal year ended September 30, 2025, the JRF recognized pension expense of $92. At September 30, 2025, 
the JRF reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the 
following sources: 

 Deferred
Outflows of 
Resources 

 Deferred
Inflows of 
Resources 

Differences between Expected & Actual Experience 24$               -$  
Changes of Assumptions - - 
Net Difference between Projected & Actual 

Earnings on OPEB Plan Investments - 58
Changes in Proportion & Differences between Employer

Contributions & Proportionate Share of Contributions 13 7
Employer Contributions Subsequent to the Measurement Date 48 - 

Total 85$               65$               

The JRF will recognize $48 of reported deferred outflows of resources related to pensions resulting from contributions 
subsequent to the measurement date as a reduction of net pension liability in the fiscal year ended September 30, 2026. 
Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions will 
be recognized in pension expense as follows: 

Fiscal Year Ended
September 30:

2026 $9
2027 $11
2028 ($28)
2029 ($20)
2030 $0

Thereafter $0
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The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was determined using a log-normal distribution 
analysis in which best-estimate ranges of expected future real rates of return (expected returns, net of pension plan 
investment expense and inflation) are developed for each major asset class. These ranges are combined to produce the 
long-term expected rate of return by weighting the expected future real rates of return by the target asset allocation 
percentage and by adding expected inflation. The target asset allocation and best estimates of geometric real rates of 
return for each major asset class are as follows: 

Long-Term 

Target 
Allocation

Expected 
Rate of 

Return*
Fixed Income 15.00% 2.80%
U.S. Large Stocks 32.00% 8.00%
U.S. Mid Stocks 9.00% 10.00%
U.S. Small Stocks 4.00% 11.00%
International Developed Market Stocks 12.00% 9.50%
International Emerging Market Stocks 3.00% 11.00%
Alternatives 10.00% 9.00%
Real Estate 10.00% 6.50%
Cash 5.00% 1.50%

Total 100.00%

*Includes assumed rate of inflation of 2.00%.

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.45%. The projection of cash flows used to determine 
the discount rate assumed that plan member contributions will be made at the current contribution rate and that 
employer contributions will be made in accordance with the funding policy adopted by the ERS Board of Control. 
Based on those assumptions, components of the pension plan’s fiduciary net position were projected to be available 
to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of 
return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total 
pension liability.  

The following table presents the net pension liability of the ERS and JRF calculated using the discount rate of 7.45%, 
as well as what the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage 
point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate: 

Current

Net Pension Liability for RSA employees 
participating in indicated plan

1%
Decrease

6.45%

Discount
Rate

7.45%

1%
Increase
8.45%

ERS's Proportionate Share
of Collective Net Pension Liability 22,651$       17,667$       13,439$       
JRF's Proportionate Share
of Collective Net Pension Liability 685$            534$            406$            

Detailed information about the pension plan’s fiduciary net position is available in the separately issued RSA Annual 
Comprehensive Financial Report for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2024. The supporting actuarial information 
is included in the GASB Statement No. 68 Report for the ERS prepared as of September 30, 2024. The auditor’s report 
dated August 27, 2025, on the Schedule of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position by Employer and accompanying notes 
is also available. The additional financial and actuarial information is available at www.rsa-al.gov.  
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11) RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The TRS and ERS jointly own office buildings in Montgomery and Mobile and lease office space to agencies of the 
State of Alabama. These agencies are obligated to the TRS and ERS to lease space for varying terms through the year 
2050. Rental payments and other agreed upon payments (reported as investment income) from leases with state 
agencies totaled $43,597,906 during fiscal year 2025. 
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Purpose 

This Investment Policy Statement (“IPS”) sets forth the investment policies by which the Teachers’ Retirement 
System’s (“TRS”) fund’s investments will be managed. This IPS is consistent with and complements related 
Alabama statutes and is intended to be binding upon all persons with authority over the investments of the TRS. 
Deviation from the IPS is not permitted without explicit written permission, in advance, from the TRS Board of 
Control (“Board of Control” or “Board”). This IPS was adopted by the Board of Control on December 9, 2015 and 
is effective March 1, 2016. 

 
Roles and Responsibilities 
 
Board of Control 

The Board of Control, as Trustees, shall carry out its functions solely in the interest of the members and benefit 
recipients and for the exclusive purpose of providing benefits and defraying reasonable expenses incurred in 
performing such duties. The Trustees shall act in accordance with the provisions of the laws and with the care, skill, 
prudence and diligence in light of the circumstances then prevailing that a prudent person acting in a like capacity 
and familiar with such matters would use in the conduct of an enterprise of a like character and with like aims. 
 
Specific responsibilities include: 

 Approving a statement of investment philosophy that sets forth TRS’s beliefs on key investment issues. 
 Approving an IPS. 
 Ensuring asset allocation strategies are in place to achieve the investment goals and objectives of the TRS. 
 Reviewing adherence to the investment philosophy of the TRS. 
 Reviewing compliance with, and the continued appropriateness of, the IPS. 
 Reviewing the investment performance of the fund, including the performance of all investment classes. 
 Elect an investment committee (Ala. Code § 16-25-20(a)(3)).). 
 Appoint an Investment Advisor (Ala. Code § 16-25-20(a)(4)).). 

 
Investment Committee 

The Investment Committee will: 
 Act as agent for its appointing Board of Control (Ala. Code § 16-25-20(a)(3)). 
 Consider all investment recommendations made by the Secretary-Treasurer (Ala. Code § 16- 25-20(a)(3)). 
 Either approve or disapprove the recommended investments in accordance with policies set by the Board 

(Ala. Code § 16-25-20(a)(3)). 
 Confirm by written authorization of at least two members the approval of all investments, with such 

authorization to be attached to the invoice for the transaction (Ala. Code § 16-25- 20(a)(3)). 
 
Secretary-Treasurer 

The Secretary–Treasurer is elected by the Board of Control and serves as the chief executive officer for the TRS. 
Ala. Code § 16-25-19(i). Specific responsibilities of the Secretary-Treasurer include: 

 Recommending to the Board a written IPS and reviewing that statement with the Board at least annually. 
 Developing and executing, within the policy parameters approved by the Board, investment strategies for 

each asset category in which the TRS invests. 
 Executing portfolio rebalancing in accordance with the policies of the Board. 
 Advising the Board on any other investment matters and making recommendations for Board or committee 

action when necessary. 
 Reporting to the Board all purchases and sales of investments made by him or her at least once semiannually 

(Ala. Code §16-25-20(a)(5)). 
 Carrying out the investment policies fixed by the Board (Ala. Code § 16-25-20(a)(2)). 
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 Examining all offers of investments made to the funds (Ala. Code § 16-25-20(a)(2)). 
 Initiating inquiries as to available investments for the funds (Ala. Code § 16-25-20(a)(2)). 
 Reviewing periodically the investment quality and desirability of retention of investments held (Ala. Code § 

16-25-20(a)(2)). 
 Making purchases and sales of investments as he or she shall deem to be to the best interests of the fund and 

in accordance with policies set by the Board, and as the Investment Committee shall approve (Ala. Code § 
16-25-20(a)(2)). 

 Other such responsibilities as the Board may delegate or the law shall provide. 
 

Custodian 
The Custodian holds directly, through its agents, its sub-custodians, or designated clearing systems, assets as 
designated by the Board. The Custodian is accountable for registration of those designated assets in good delivery 
form, collection of income generated by those assets, and any corporate action notification. The Custodian is 
responsible for delivery and receipt of securities of the aforementioned transactions. The Custodian is required to 
provide online records and reports, performance reporting, accounting reports and other services included by 
contract. The Board may opt to designate other duties to the Custodian. 
 
Investment Advisor 
The Investment Advisor may be appointed and employed by the Board of Control to act as a consultant to the 
Secretary-Treasurer in the purchase, sale, and review of the TRS’s investments to the extent the Board may designate. 
The Investment Advisor must be a bank having principal office in the State of Alabama, must have capital, surplus 
and undivided profits of not less than $300 million, and must have an organized investment department. Ala. Code 
§ 16-25-20(a)(4). Specific responsibilities of the Investment Advisor include: 

 Assist the Secretary-Treasurer with the development of quarterly strategies for investments. 
 Confirm weekly list of investment activities. 
 Meet at least quarterly with the Secretary-Treasurer and Board of Control members. 

 
Investment Goals and Objectives 

The function of the TRS is to provide present and future retirement or survivor benefits for its members. This 
objective requires the prudent assumption of investment risk in seeking to maximize long-term investment returns 
while incorporating the fund’s liability requirements. The future investment performance of the fund directly affects 
its future financial strength. However, the greater the expected return of the strategic asset allocation policy, the 
higher the risk, and thus the greater the volatility of expected returns. With this greater volatility, the volatility of the 
surplus (deficit) of the plan may also be greater. The optimal balancing of these return and risk considerations will 
be considered in the context of the fund’s short-term and long-term benefit obligations. 
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Investment Philosophy 

The investment philosophy for the TRS is determined with careful consideration of its primary fund purpose, 
fiduciary obligations, statutory requirements, actuarial assumptions, funding policy, liquidity needs, income sources, 
benefit obligations and other general business conditions. The investment philosophy embraces the following: 

 Strategic asset allocation is the most significant factor influencing long-term investment performance and 
asset volatility. The asset allocation targets, determined by the Board of Control, will be adhered to through 
a clearly defined rebalancing program. 

 In controlling the risk level that is appropriate for the fund, the Board will diversify the assets of the fund 
among various asset classes as the Board may from time to time adopt as appropriate asset classes with the 
goal of minimizing large losses. The specific asset classes to be used will be set in conjunction with the 
strategic asset allocation adopted from time to time by the Board. The Board will diversify investment 
assets within asset classes to avoid concentrations. 

 The fund’s liabilities are long term and the investment strategy will therefore be long term in nature. 
Strategic decisions will prevail in determining asset allocation rather than tactical or short-term market 
timing decisions. 

 The asset allocation policy will be reexamined every three years to ensure its appropriateness to the then 
prevailing liability considerations. 

 Market-related risk and non-market related risk investments will be utilized. Market related risk refers to 
risk systematic to a market or risk embedded in the strategic asset allocation policy. Non-market risk refers 
to risk derived from active management or tactical decisions. Market-related risks are expected to produce 
returns proportional to the level of those risks over long periods of time as a natural feature of reasonably 
efficient capital markets; non- market related risks may produce additional returns when capitalized upon 
through skilled active management in the presence of some degree of market inefficiency. As a long-term 
investor, the TRS will invest across a wide spectrum of market-related risk investments, categorized in asset 
classes, in a prudent manner consistent with the strategic asset allocation policy referred to above. 

 Index funds can be a desirable way of obtaining market-related risk exposure to asset classes. 
 Non-market-related risks, also known as active management risk, may be expected to add value over index 

funds with comparable benchmarks, under appropriate conditions, and can be employed by the fund with 
controls in place which are appropriate to the particular investment. 

 Also TRS recognizes that a stronger Alabama equates to a stronger Teachers’ Retirement System and, as 
such, investments in Alabama businesses are encouraged to the extent the investment return meets the 
criteria delineated by this policy statement. Any Alabama investment must be forecast to have a return 
comparable to other like investments in the same asset class. 

 Investment returns may be adversely affected by excessive investment related fees. TRS will utilize in-
house staff expertise to minimize the cost of investing as appropriate. 
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Strategic Asset Allocation Policy 

The TRS current target asset allocation and ranges are specified below. 

 
Asset Class Target Allocation Strategic Range 

Domestic Equity 45% 30%-60% 

International Equity 15% 10%-25% 

Fixed Income 15% 10%-50% 

Alternative Investments 10% 0%-20% 

Real Estate 10% 0%-15% 

Short-term investments 5% 1%-10% 

Total 100% 

The strategic asset allocation policy will be periodically reviewed, as described under “Investment Philosophy” and 
“Roles and Responsibilities.” 
 

Rebalancing Policy 

The purpose of the rebalancing policy is to ensure the adherence to the strategic allocation plan. Unexpected changes 
in market values may, on occasion, cause the actual asset allocation to fall outside of the allowable ranges. This 
policy applies to all asset classes in which the TRS invests and requires Investment Management Staff (“Staff”) to 
implement rebalancing trades if, as of any quarter end, the allocation to any asset class is outside the allowable 
ranges. The Board recognizes, however, the inherent difficulty in managing the allocations to illiquid asset classes. 

As such, with respect to TRS’s illiquid asset classes, the Board expects the allocations to these areas to be managed 
as close as practical to the policy targets. The Board expects Staff to report illiquid asset class allocations that fall 
outside the prescribed ranges. In addition, the Board expects Staff to provide an implementation recommendation to 
bring the fund’s allocation to these areas back within the allowable ranges. 

Managing the allocations to the marketable asset classes involves a risk reduction tradeoff with increased transaction 
costs. As such, the Board expects Staff to implement this policy in a manner that seeks to minimize the impact of 
transaction costs. In particular, the Board expects Staff to use cash contributions and cash needs to move the fund’s 
asset allocation as close as practical to the policy targets. When markets move such that the fund’s normal cash flows 
are insufficient to maintain the fund’s actual asset allocation within the permissible ranges as of any quarter end, the 
Board expects Staff to implement the necessary transactions to bring the fund’s allocation back to within the 
allowable ranges. Before a rebalancing transaction is implemented, the Board expects Staff to identify those 
portfolios that are likely to have the lowest cost of trading. Absent any asset class structure considerations, the Board 
expects these low trading cost portfolios to be utilized more frequently to implement required total fund rebalancing. 
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Eligible Asset Categories 

The Board is responsible for approving asset categories in which the fund will invest. Listed below are the asset 
categories in which TRS currently invests along with a discussion of market efficiency in each category. 

The efficiency of markets is relevant to expected return opportunities. Highly efficient markets provide less 
opportunity to add value above market returns. Highly inefficient markets provide more opportunity to add return 
above what is available by the market. This above market return expectation can be referred to as alpha. Market 
return can be referred to as beta. 

Domestic Equities 
Investing in the domestic equity market is a way to participate in one of the largest and most diverse economies in 
the world through ownership of the companies that make up the economy of the United States. Investment theory 
and history suggest that the domestic equity markets provide long-term price appreciation in an amount that tends to 
mirror the overall growth in the economy. In addition, stocks have historically provided a return that served as an 
effective hedge relative to inflation (i.e., the historical return of stocks has been in excess of the rate of inflation). 
 
It is expected that the TRS will have exposure to all segments of the domestic equity market including but not limited 
to growth and value stocks of large to small capitalization companies. The domestic equity market is considered by 
many to be one of the most efficient capital markets in the world. The availability of public information regarding 
the future prospects of individual companies combined with the numerous market participants rendering assessments 
of the information contribute to this market’s efficiency. With this in mind, a large portion of the domestic equity 
portfolio will be managed through passive index funds. A portion of the portfolio will be utilized to add alpha relative 
to the benchmarks. While the market is very efficient, neither it nor any other market is perfectly efficient. When 
appropriate skill is available, it may be possible to successfully use active management techniques to improve upon 
benchmark returns, with acceptable levels of risk. 

International Equities 
The international equity markets are an increasingly larger share of the investment opportunity set. In addition, 
because international company stocks tend to react to local as well as global influences, the fluctuations in the returns 
of international equity markets are only partially related to the movements in the domestic equity market. Further, 
capital market theory suggests that we should be fully diversified in a global, not just in a local sense. 

Fixed Income 
Bonds provide a source of diversification relative to an equity-oriented portfolio. The rate of return volatility 
(investment risk) of fixed income securities is substantially lower than the volatility of equities. In addition, there are 
significant differences in the pattern of returns between stock and bond investments. When combined with equity 
securities, a fixed income allocation can serve to reduce the overall risk of the portfolio without materially sacrificing 
return potential. 
 
The fixed income asset class is perhaps the most diverse capital market. Securities include government, mortgage-
backed and corporate bonds of U.S. and non-U.S. issuers. It also includes bonds issued by high quality as well as 
low quality companies and countries. The fixed income market may be more efficient than once believed. However, 
fixed income can experience less efficiency at times and in certain segments such as lower quality bonds. It is 
expected that the fixed income portfolio will make use of both active and passive investment mandates and will 
include allocations to all major segments of the fixed income market. 

Alternative Investments 
The alternative investment asset class can encompass many different and distinct asset categories. These types of 
investments may exhibit high levels of risk, with a concomitant expectation for high rates of investment returns. 
Many of these investments may exhibit a high level of correlation with the publicly-traded equity markets. 
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The alternative investment asset class is considered highly inefficient, as the lack of publicly available company and 
pricing information suggest active management is critical in this asset class. Examples of such investments are 
venture capital partnerships, private equity, hedge funds, leveraged buy-out funds, private debt, and direct ownership 
of individual assets such as oil and gas partnerships. These investments shall only be entered into after significant 
due diligence. 

Short-term Investments 
Short-term investments are an integral part of a public pension portfolio, primarily as a tool of principal preservation 
and as a provider of liquidity. Eligible securities within this asset class include but are not limited to, U.S. treasury 
bills, notes and bonds with maturities of one year or less, corporate debt obligations (primarily commercial paper), 
short-dated agency and mortgage backed debt with government backed principal and interest payments, various 
types of bank paper including time deposits, repurchase agreements as well as money market funds. Also included 
is any money held in the STIF (short-term investment fund) accounts at the custody bank of the RSA, State Street 
Corporation. 

Real Estate 

Real estate investments can serve as a diversifier of a stock and bond portfolio. While the factors that influence real 
estate returns may also influence the returns of stock and bond portfolios, these factors impact real estate in a different 
manner than the other asset classes. This suggests that the return patterns of real estate have a lower correlation to 
other asset classes, providing a diversification benefit when combined with stocks and bonds. 

Risk Controls and Procedures 
 The fund is to be broadly diversified across and within asset classes to limit the volatility of the total fund 

investment returns and to limit the impact of large losses on individual investments of the fund. 
 Individual portfolios will be managed according to written investment guidelines that are approved by the 

Staff. These guidelines are intended to ensure that the portfolio meets its objective and operates within 
acceptable risk parameters. 

 A process will be established by which compliance with all elements of the IPS and portfolio guidelines are 
measured and monitored, with compliance exceptions being reported to the Board. 

 The Investment Advisor will work with the Staff to develop a quarterly strategy for investments, which will 
be disseminated to the Board, as it is prepared each quarter. 

 The Investment Committee shall approve all investments made within the IPS. The Investment Committee, 
in its approval, is considered to be signing for the Board of Control. If any purchase or sale is questioned by 
two members of the Investment Committee as to whether it is within policy, the Board shall decide if further 
action is required. 

 Each week, the Secretary-Treasurer will send to the Investment Advisor the list of actual activities for written 
confirmation, which will then be distributed to the Board of Control members upon receipt. 

 All investment security purchases will be documented with an individual worksheet setting out the reason 
for the purchase, rating, market history and other general data relevant to the decision making process. 

 An annual survey will be made of all fixed income investments held with emphasis on credit quality. A 
holding that has been downgraded in rating will be examined as to the reason for the downgrade and a 
determination should be made as to whether the security should remain in the portfolio. 

 The rules of the Securities and Exchange Commission, the general policies of the Board of Control, and the 
Alabama Ethics Commission shall govern the ethical conduct of employees. The Investment Management 
Staff will provide the Alabama Ethics Commission with a quarterly report of all purchases and sales of any 
and all securities for personal accounts occurring within each reported quarter. 

 All Alternative Investments will be documented with a comprehensive financial analysis setting out the 
reasons for the investment and showing the projected return on investment. 
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Performance Measurement 

The investment objective of the TRS total fund is to earn the rate of return of the Total Plan Policy Portfolio. A 
Policy Portfolio is a passive representation of the specific asset allocation strategy pursued and is the most objective 
performance evaluation metric. The Total Plan Policy Portfolio weights each individual portfolio and its return versus 
the actual relative index returns. This process accounts for asset allocation shifts within and between any asset classes. 

Total Plan Benchmark 
The Total Plan Benchmark is calculated monthly. It is a weighted average of the asset classes and their corresponding 
benchmarks. The weights are calculated using the beginning market values. The asset class benchmarks are listed in 
the table below. 

Domestic Equity Custom Benchmark (see description below) 
International Equity MSCI EAFE Net,  

Emerging Markets Net 
Beginning of month weighted 
custom benchmark 

  Domestic Fixed Income      Custom Benchmark      (see description below) 
International Fixed Income WGBI Non-US   Currently there are no   

  International Fixed portfolios 
  in this plan. 

Cash ML 90-Day T-Bill 

Alternative Investments -If an equity investment, the Russell
2000 plus 3%.

-If a debt investment, the Bloomberg
Capital Agency plus 3%.

Real Estate   CPI+3% 

Domestic Equity Benchmark 
The Domestic Equity Benchmark is calculated monthly. It is a weighted average of the domestic equity portfolios 
and their corresponding benchmarks. The weights are calculated using the beginning markets’ values. The portfolio 
benchmarks are listed in the table below: 

Core Fund S&P 500

S&P 500 Fund S&P 500 

MidCap Active Fund (SSF) S&P 400 MidCap 

S&P MidCap Index S&P 400 MidCap 

S&P SmallCap Index S&P 600 SmallCap 

Policy Fund S&P 500 

Value Fund S&P 500 
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Fixed Income Benchmark 
The Fixed Income Benchmark is calculated monthly. It is a weighted average of the Fixed Income sectors and their 
corresponding benchmarks. The weights are calculated using the beginning markets’ values. The sector benchmarks 
are listed in the table below: 

Agency Bloomberg Capital Agency 

Asset Backed Bloomberg Capital ABS Index 

CMO Bloomberg Capital MTGE 

Corporate Bloomberg Capital Corp 

Municipal N/A 

Mortgage Pass-Through Bloomberg Capital MTGE 

Private Placement N/A 

US Treasury Bloomberg Capital Treasury 

Yankee - Agency Bloomberg Capital Agency 

Yankee – Other Yankee Bloomberg Capital Corp 
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Purpose 
 
This Investment Policy Statement (IPS) sets forth the investment policies by which the fund’s investments will be 
managed. This IPS is consistent with and complements related Alabama Statutes and is intended to be binding upon 
all persons with authority over the investments of the Employee Retirement System of Alabama (“ERS”). Deviation 
from the IPS is not permitted without explicit written permission, in advance, from the ERS Board of Control (“Board 
of Control” or “Board”). This IPS shall be effective April 1, 2015. 
 
The Judicial Retirement Fund is a defined benefit plan created by and administered in accordance with Ala. Code §§ 
12-18-1, et seq.. Section 12-18-2(a) states in its pertinent part as follows: 
 
“The Judicial Retirement Fund shall be administered by the Secretary-Treasurer of the State Employees’ Retirement 
System under the supervision of the Board of Control of the said State Employees’ Retirement System and said board 
of control shall be the trustee of such fund and shall handle such fund in the same manner and pursuant to the same 
rules and regulations that it handles funds in the State Employees’ Retirement System.” 
 
Therefore, the Board of Control is the trustee and responsible for handling such funds in the same manner as ERS. 
This IPS, therefore, will also apply to the JRF. 

Roles and Responsibilities 

Board  of  Control 
The Board of Control, as Trustees, shall carry out its functions solely in the interest of the members and benefit 
recipients and for the exclusive purpose of providing benefits and defraying reasonable expenses incurred in 
performing such duties. The Trustees shall act in accordance with the provisions of the laws and with the care, skill, 
prudence and diligence in light of the circumstances then prevailing that a prudent person acting in a like capacity 
and familiar with such matters would use in the conduct of an enterprise of a like character and with like aims by 
diversifying the investments of the ERS so as to minimize the risk of large losses. 

Specific responsibilities include: 
 Working with the Investment Management Committee to provide oversight of the investment program of 

the ERS. 
 Approving a statement of investment philosophy that sets forth ERS’s beliefs on key investment issues. 
 Approving an IPS. 
 Ensuring asset allocation strategies are in place to achieve the investment goals and objectives of the 

ERS. 
 Reviewing adherence to the investment philosophy of the ERS. 
 Reviewing compliance with, and the continued appropriateness of, the IPS. 
 Reviewing the investment performance of the fund, including the performance of all investment classes. 
 Elect an investment committee (Ala. Code §§36-27-25(d)). 
 Appoint an Investment Advisor (Ala. Code §§36-27-25(e)). 
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Investment Management Committee 
The Investment Management Committee is responsible for overseeing the ERS investment program. Specific 
responsibilities include recommending to/advising the Board: 

 A written statement of investment philosophy for the fund. 
 A written IPS. 
 Strategies to achieve the investment goals and objectives of the ERS. 
 On any other investment matters and make recommendations for Board action when necessary. 
 Keeping minutes of Investment Management Committee meetings and ensure the minutes are made 

available to Trustees. 
 Monitoring all the investment activities of the Investment Committee, Secretary-Treasurer, Staff, 

Investment Advisor, and Custodian. 
 Ensuring the investment reporting policies are designed to provide transparency and aggregate information 

on target investments regardless of the investment vehicles used. 
 

Investment Committee 
The Investment Committee will: 

 Act as agent for its appointing Board of Control (Ala. Code §§36-27-25(d)). 
 Consider all investment recommendations made by the Secretary-Treasurer (Ala. Code §§36- 27-25(d)). 
 Either approve or disapprove the recommended investments in accordance with policies set by the 

Board (Ala. Code §§36-27-25(d)). 
 Confirm by written authorization the approval of all investments, with such authorization to be attached 

to the invoice for the transaction (Ala. Code §§36-27-25(d)). 
 

Secretary-Treasurer 
The Secretary –Treasurer is elected by the Board of Control and serves as the chief executive officer for the ERS. 
Ala. Code §§36-27-23(h). Specific responsibilities of the Secretary-Treasurer include: 

 Recommending to the Investment Management Committee a written statement of investment philosophy 
and review that statement with the committee at least every three years. 

 Recommending to the Investment Management Committee a written IPS and review that statement 
with the committee at least annually. 

 Recommending to the Investment Management Committee strategies to achieve the investment goals 
and objectives of ERS. 

 Developing, and executing, within the policy parameters approved by the Board, investment strategies 
for each asset category in which the ERS invests. 

 Executing portfolio rebalancing in accordance with the policies of the Board. 
 Advising the Board and the Investment Management Committee on any other investment matters and 

making recommendations for Board or committee action when necessary. 
 Reporting to the Board of Control all purchases and sales of investments made by him or her at least once 

semiannually (Ala. Code §§36-27-25(c)). 
 Carrying out the investment policies fixed by the Board of Control (Ala. Code §§26-27-25(c)). 
 Examining all offers of investments made to the funds (Ala. Code §§36-27-25(c)). 
 Initiating inquiries as to available investments for the funds (Ala. Code §§36-27-25(c)). 
 Reviewing periodically the investment quality and desirability of retention of investments held (Ala. Code 

§§36-27-25(c)). 
 Making purchases and sales of investments as he or she shall deem to be to the best interests of the fund 

and in accordance with policies set by the Board, and as the Investment Committee shall approve (Ala. Code 
§§36-27-25(c)). 
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Custodian 
The Custodian holds directly, through its agents, its sub-custodians, or designated clearing systems, assets as 
designated by the Board. The Custodian is accountable for registration of those designated assets in good delivery 
form, collection of income generated by those assets, and any corporate action notification. The Custodian is 
responsible for delivery and receipt of securities of the aforementioned transactions. The Custodian is required to 
provide online records and reports, performance reporting, accounting reports and other services included by 
contract. The Board may opt to designate other duties to the Custodian. 

Investment Advisor 
The Investment Advisor may be appointed and employed by the Board of Control to act as a consultant to 
the Secretary-Treasurer in the purchase, sale, and review of the ERS’s investments to the extent the Board may 
designate. The Investment Advisor must be a bank having principal office in the State of Alabama, must have 
capital, surplus and undivided profits of not less than $300 million, and must have an organized investment 
department. Specific responsibilities of the Investment Advisor include: 

 Assist the Secretary-Treasurer with the development of quarterly strategies for investments. 
 Confirm weekly list of investment activities. 
 Meet at least quarterly with the Secretary-Treasurer and Board of Control members. 

 
Investment Goals and Objectives 

The function of the ERS is to provide present and future retirement or survivor benefits for its members. This 
objective requires the prudent assumption of investment risk in seeking to maximize long-term investment returns 
while incorporating the fund’s liability requirements. The future investment performance of the fund directly affects 
its future financial strength. However, the greater the expected return of the strategic asset allocation policy, the 
higher the risk, and thus the greater the volatility of expected returns. With this greater volatility, the volatility of 
the surplus (deficit) of the plan may also be greater. The optimal balancing of these return and risk 
considerations will be considered in the context of the fund’s short-term and long-term benefit obligations. 

Investment Philosophy 

The investment philosophy for the ERS is determined with careful consideration of its primary fund purpose, 
fiduciary obligations, statutory requirements, actuarial assumptions, funding policy, liquidity needs, income 
sources, benefit obligations and other general business conditions. The investment philosophy embraces the 
following: 

 Strategic asset allocation is the most significant factor influencing long-term investment performance and 
asset volatility. The asset allocation targets, determined by the Board of Control, will be adhered to 
through a clearly defined rebalancing program. 

 In controlling the risk level that is appropriate for the fund, the Board will diversify the assets of the fund 
among various asset classes as the Board may from time to time adopt as appropriate asset classes. 
The specific asset classes to be used will be set in conjunction with the strategic asset allocation adopted 
from time to time by the Board. The Board will diversify investment assets within asset classes to avoid 
concentrations. 

 The fund’s liabilities are long term and the investment strategy will therefore be long term in nature. 
Strategic decisions will prevail in determining asset allocation rather than tactical or short-term market 
timing decisions. 

 The asset allocation policy will be reexamined every three years to ensure its appropriateness to the then 
prevailing liability considerations. 
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 Market-related risk and non-market related risk investments will be utilized. Market related risk refers to 
risk systematic to a market or risk embedded in the strategic asset allocation policy. Non-market risk 
refers to risk derived from active management or tactical decisions. Market-related risks are expected to 
produce returns proportional to the level of those risks over long periods of time as a natural feature of 
reasonably efficient capital markets; non- market related risks may produce additional returns when 
capitalized upon through skilled  
active management in the presence of some degree of market inefficiency. As a long-term investor, 
the ERS will invest across a wide spectrum of market-related risk investments, categorized in asset 
classes, in a prudent manner consistent with the strategic asset allocation policy referred to above. 

 Index funds can be a desirable way of obtaining market-related risk exposure to asset classes. 
 Non-market-related risks, also known as active management risk, may be expected to add value over 

index funds with comparable benchmarks, under appropriate conditions, and can be employed by the fund 
with controls in place which are appropriate to the particular investment. 

 Also ERS recognizes that a stronger Alabama equates to a stronger Employee Retirement System, and 
as such, investments in Alabama businesses are encouraged to the extent the investment return meets 
the criteria delineated by this policy statement. Any Alabama investment must be forecast to have a return 
comparable to other investments in the same asset class. The forecast and the accompanying analysis must 
be presented to the Investment Committee and Investment Management Committee prior to making the 
investment. 

 
Strategic Asset Allocation Policy 

The ERS current target asset allocation and ranges are specified below. 
 

Asset Class JRF Target 
Allocation 

ERS Target 
Allocation 

Strategic Range 

Domestic Equity 55% 45% 30%-60% 

International Equity 15% 15% 10%-25% 

Fixed Income 22% 15% 10%-40% 

Alternative Investments 1% 10% 0%-15% 

Real Estate 2% 10% 0%-15% 

Short-term investments 5% 5% 1%-10% 

The strategic asset allocation policy will be periodically reviewed, as described under “Investment Philosophy” 
and “Roles and Responsibilities.” 
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Rebalancing Policy 

The purpose of the rebalancing policy is to ensure the adherence to the strategic allocation plan. Unexpected 
changes in market values may, on occasion, cause the actual asset allocation to fall outside of the allowable ranges. 
This policy applies to all asset classes in which the ERS invests and requires Investment Management Staff 
(“Staff”) to implement rebalancing trades if, as of any quarter end, the allocation to any asset class is outside the 
allowable ranges. The Board recognizes, however, the inherent difficulty in managing the allocations to illiquid 
asset classes. 

As such, with respect to ERS’s investments in illiquid asset classes (alternative investments and real estate), the 
Board expects the allocations to these areas to be managed as close as practical to the policy targets. As of any 
quarter-end, the Board expects Staff to report illiquid asset class allocations that fall outside the prescribed ranges. 
In addition, the Board expects Staff to provide an implementation recommendation to bring the fund’s allocation 
to these areas back within the allowable ranges. The Staff will provide annually to the Investment Management 
Committee a schedule for valuations on such assets. 

Managing the allocations to the marketable asset classes involves a risk reduction tradeoff with increased 
transaction costs. As such, the Board expects Staff to implement this policy in a manner that seeks to minimize the 
impact of transaction costs. In particular, the Board expects Staff to use cash contributions and cash needs to 
move the fund’s asset allocation as close as practical to the policy targets. 

When markets move such that the fund’s normal cash flows are insufficient to maintain the fund’s actual asset 
allocation within the permissible ranges as of any quarter end, the Board expects Staff to implement the necessary 
transactions to bring the fund’s allocation back to within the allowable ranges. Before a rebalancing transaction 
is implemented, the Board expects Staff to identify those portfolios that are likely to have the lowest cost of trading. 
Absent any asset class structure considerations, the Board expects these low trading cost portfolios to be utilized 
more frequently to implement required total fund rebalancing. 

Eligible Asset Categories 

The Board is responsible for approving asset categories in which the fund will invest. Listed below are the asset 
categories in which ERS currently invests along with a discussion of market efficiency in each category. The 
efficiency of markets is relevant to expected return opportunities. Highly efficient markets provide less 
opportunity to add value above market returns. Highly inefficient markets provide more opportunity to add return 
above what is available by the market. This above market return expectation can be referred to as alpha. Market 
return can be referred to as beta. 

Domestic Equities 
Investing in the domestic equity market is a way to participate in one of the largest and most diverse economies in 
the world through ownership of the companies that make up the economy of the United States. Investment theory 
and history suggest that the domestic equity markets provide long-term price appreciation in an amount that 
tends to mirror the overall growth in the economy. In addition, stocks have historically provided a return that served 
as an effective hedge relative to inflation (i.e., the historical return of stocks has been in excess of the rate of 
inflation). 

It is expected that the ERS will have exposure to all segments of the domestic equity market including but not limited 
to growth and value stocks of large to small capitalization companies. The domestic equity market is considered 
by many to be one of the most efficient capital markets in the world. The availability of public information regarding 
the future prospects of individual companies combined with the numerous market participants rendering 
assessments of the information contribute to this market’s efficiency. With this in mind, a large portion of the 
domestic equity portfolio will be managed through passive index funds. A portion of the portfolio will be utilized 
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to add alpha relative to the benchmarks. While the market is very efficient, neither it nor any other market is 
perfectly efficient. When appropriate skill is available, it may be possible to successfully use active management 
techniques to improve upon benchmark returns, with acceptable levels of risk. 

International Equities 
The international equity markets are an increasingly larger share of the investment opportunity set. In addition, 
because international company stocks tend to react to local as well as global influences, the fluctuations in the 
returns of international equity markets are only partially related to the movements in the domestic equity market. 
Further, capital market theory suggests that we should be fully diversified in a global, not just in a local sense. 

Fixed Income 
Bonds provide a source of diversification relative to an equity-oriented portfolio. The rate of return volatility 
(investment risk) of fixed income securities is substantially lower than the volatility of equities. In addition, there 
are significant differences in the pattern of returns between stock and bond investments. When combined with equity 
securities, a fixed income allocation can serve to reduce the overall risk of the portfolio without materially 
sacrificing return potential. 

The fixed income asset class is perhaps the most diverse capital market. Securities include government, mortgage-
backed and corporate bonds of U.S. and non-U.S. issuers. It also includes bonds issued by high quality as well as 
low quality companies and countries. The fixed income market may be more efficient than once believed. 
However, fixed income can experience less efficiency at times and in certain segments such as lower quality 
bonds. It is expected that the fixed income portfolio will make use of both active and passive investment mandates 
and will include allocations to all major segments of the fixed income market. 

Short-term Investments 
Short-term investments are an integral part of a public pension portfolio, primarily as a tool of principal 
preservation and as a provider of liquidity. Eligible securities within this asset class include but are not limited to, 
U.S. treasury bills, notes and bonds with maturities of one year or less, corporate debt obligations (primarily 
commercial paper), short-dated agency and mortgage backed debt with government backed principal and interest 
payments, various types of bank paper including time deposits, repurchase agreements as well as money market 
funds. Also included is any money held in the STIF (short-term investment fund) account at the custody bank of 
the RSA, State Street Corporation. 

Alternative Investments 
The alternative investment asset class can encompass many different and distinct asset categories. These types 
of investments exhibit high levels of risk, with an expectation for high rates of investment returns. Many of these 
investments also exhibit a high level of correlation with the publicly-traded equity markets. 

The alternative investment asset class is considered highly inefficient, as the lack of publicly available company 
and pricing information suggest active management is critical in this asset class. The primary benefit afforded 
investors in this asset class is the expectation of generating high levels of investment returns, as well as hedging 
instruments for risk controls. 

Examples of such investments are venture capital partnerships, private equity, hedge funds, leveraged buy-out funds, 
private debt, and direct ownership of individual assets such as oil and gas partnerships. These investments shall 
only be entered into after due diligence and with approval by both the Investment Committee and the 
Investment Management Committee or by the Board. No final commitment shall be made until all the 
forgoing is met. Subsequent investments in a previously approved investment do not require additional specific 
approvals by the Investment Committee and the Investment Management Committee or the Board, unless there has 
been a material adverse change in the investment. 
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ERS may not engage an investment manager or invest in a fund, partnership, or other entity if the terms of the 
engagement or investment do not preclude an investment result that is contrary to the Investment Policy Statement. 

ERS may not engage an investment manager or invest in a fund unless the investment-management or subscription 
agreement includes a representation, warranty, and covenant confirming the absence of any compensation (before, 
during, or after the agreement) to a solicitor, placement agent, lobbyist, or other intermediary except as fully 
disclosed in a writing attached to and made a part of the agreement. 

Real Estate 
Real estate investments can serve as a diversifier of a stock and bond portfolio. While the factors that influence real 
estate returns may also influence the returns of stock and bond portfolios, these factors impact real estate in a 
different manner than the other asset classes. This suggests that the return patterns of real estate have a lower 
correlation to other asset classes, providing a diversification benefit when combined with stocks and bonds. 

Risk Controls and Procedures 

 The fund is to be broadly diversified across and within asset classes to limit the volatility of the total fund 
investment returns and to limit the impact of large losses on individual investments of the fund. 

 Individual portfolios will be managed according to written investment guidelines that are approved 
by the Staff. These guidelines are intended to ensure that the portfolio meets its objective and operates 
within acceptable risk parameters. 

 A process will be established by which compliance with all elements of the IPS and portfolio guidelines 
are measured and monitored, with compliance exceptions being reported to the Investment Management 
Committee and the Board. 

 The Investment Advisor will work with the Staff to develop a quarterly strategy for investments, which 
will be disseminated to the Board, as it is prepared each quarter. 

 The Investment Committee shall approve all investments made within the IPS. The Investment Committee, 
in its approval, is considered to be signing for the Board of Control. If any purchase or sale is questioned 
by two members of the Investment Committee as to whether it is within policy, the Board shall decide 
and no purchase or sale shall take place until all parties are in clear agreement that said action is or is not 
covered by policy. 

 Each week, the Secretary-Treasurer will send to the Investment Advisor the list of actual activities 
for written confirmation, which will then be distributed to the Board of Control members upon receipt. 

 All investment security purchases will be documented with an individual worksheet setting out the reason 
for the purchase, rating, market history and other general data relevant to the decision making process. 

 An annual survey will be made of all fixed income investments held with emphasis on credit quality. A 
holding that has been downgraded in rating will be examined as to the reason for the downgrade and a 
determination should be made as to whether the security should remain in the portfolio. 

 The rules of the Securities and Exchange Commission, the general policies of the Board of Control, and 
the Alabama Ethics Commission shall govern the ethical conduct of employees. The Investment 
Management Staff will provide the Alabama Ethics Commission with a quarterly report of all 
purchases and sales of any and all securities for personal accounts occurring within each reported 
quarter. 

 All Alternative Investments will be documented with a comprehensive financial analysis setting out 
the reasons for the investment and showing the projected return on investment. 
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Performance Measurement 
 
The investment objective of the ERS total fund is to earn the rate of return of the Total Plan Policy Portfolio. A 
Policy Portfolio is a passive representation of the specific asset allocation strategy pursued and is the most objective 
performance evaluation metric. The Total Plan Policy Portfolio weights each individual portfolio and its return 
versus the actual relative index returns. This process accounts for asset allocation shifts within and between any 
asset classes. 
 

Total Plan Benchmark 
The Total Plan Benchmark is calculated monthly. It is a weighted average of the asset classes and their corresponding 
benchmarks. The weights are calculated using the beginning market values. The asset class benchmarks are listed 
in the table below. 

 
Domestic Equity Custom Benchmark (see description below) 
International Equity MSCI EAFE Net & 

Emerging Markets Net 
 

Domestic Fixed Income Custom Benchmark (see description below) 
International Fixed Income WGBI Non-US Currently, there are no 

International Fixed 
Income portfolios in the 
plan. 

Cash ML 90-Day T-Bill  
Alternative Investments -If an equity investment, the 

Russell 2000 +3% 
 

-If a debt investment, the 
Bloomberg Capital Agency 
plus 3%. 

 

Real Estate  NCREIF NPI 
 

 

-Privately held US- 
based commercial Real 
Estate properties. 

 
-Most commonly used. 

 
-Often use NPI + 1-3% to 
compensate for higher risk 
and expected returns of 
funds that use leverage. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



RETIREMENT SYSTEMS OF ALABAMA 
Investment Section 
Employees’ Retirement System Investment Policy Statement (Continued) 
For the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2025 

Domestic Equity Benchmark 
The Domestic Equity Benchmark is calculated monthly. It is a weighted average of the domestic equity portfolios and 
their corresponding benchmarks. The weights are calculated using the beginning markets’ values. The portfolio 
benchmarks are listed in the table below: 

Core Fund S&P 500 

S&P 500 Fund S&P 500 

MidCap Active Fund (SSF) S&P 400 MidCap 

S&P MidCap Index S&P 400 MidCap 

S&P SmallCap Index S&P 600 SmallCap 

SmallCap Active Fund S&P 600 SmallCap 

LargeCap Policy Fund S&P 500 

LargeCap Value Fund S&P 500 

Fixed Income Benchmark 
The Fixed Income Benchmark is calculated monthly. It is a weighted average of the Fixed Income sectors and 
their corresponding benchmarks. The weights are calculated using the beginning markets’ values. The sector 
benchmarks are listed in the table below: 

Agency Bloomberg Capital Agency

Asset Backed Bloomberg Capital ABS Index 

CMO Bloomberg Capital MTGE

Corporate Bloomberg Capital Corp 

Municipal N/A

Mortgage Pass-Through Bloomberg Capital MTGE 

Private Placement N/A 

US Treasury Bloomberg Capital Treasury 

Yankee - Agency Bloomberg Capital Agency

Yankee – Other Yankee Bloomberg Capital Corp 



Investment Section
Teachers' Retirement System 
Schedule of Investment Performance

U.S. Equity 1 Year 3 Years 5 Years 10 Years
TRS Core Fund 19.32% 25.53% 17.27% 15.23%
TRS S&P 500 Fund 16.44% 22.88% 15.37% 14.46%
TRS Mid Cap Index 6.25% 15.92% 13.67% 10.88%
TRS S&P Small Cap Index 4.00% 13.14% 13.33% 10.51%
TRS Small Cap Value 5.05% 18.09% 12.12% n/a
TRS Midcap Active Fund (Ssf) 6.59% 16.23% 13.16% 10.76%
TRS Total Domestic Equity 13.75% 21.23% 15.20% 13.61%
TRS Custom Domestic Equity Index 13.44% 21.56% 15.27% 13.88%

S&P 500 17.60% 24.94% 16.47% 15.30%
S&P Mid Cap 400 6.13% 15.84% 13.61% 10.82%
S&P Smallcap 600 3.64% 12.82% 12.94% 10.03%

International Equity
TRS Emerging Markets Fund 18.51% 18.49% 7.04% 7.55%
TRS International Equities 14.38% 21.94% 12.05% 8.95%
TRS International - Passive 15.26% 21.24% 10.95% 8.58%
TRS Total International Equity 15.26% 21.61% 10.92% 8.57%
TRS Custom International Equity Index 15.53% 21.16% 10.27% 8.06%

MSCI EAFE (Net) 14.99% 21.70% 11.15% 8.17%
MSCI Emerging Markets 17.32% 18.21% 7.02% 7.99%
STOXX Europe 600 Optimised Cyclicals 26.92% 29.59% 14.09% 7.52%

TRS Total Global Equity 14.09% 21.23% 14.22% 12.50%
TRS Custom Global Equity Index 13.89% 21.38% 14.12% 12.60%

Fixed Income
TRS Domestic Fixed Income 3.54% 5.61% 0.50% 2.58%
TRS Custom Global Fixed Index 2.94% 5.31% -0.30% 2.17%
Bloomberg Aggregate Bond 2.88% 4.93% -0.45% 1.84%

TRS Total Fixed Income 3.54% 5.61% 0.50% 2.58%

Alternative Investments

TRS Private Placements 10.67% 8.57% 5.91% 0.78%
TRS Preferred And Private Equity 2.18% -0.89% 3.80% 10.69%
TRS Real Estate 3.93% 3.47% 3.03% 2.64%
TRS Public Real Estate -3.70% 8.75% n/a n/a
TRS Total Real Estate 2.95% 4.06% 3.40% 2.83%
TRS Total Alternatives 3.35% 2.82% 3.65% 2.65%

TRS Total Fixed Income Plus Alternatives 3.46% 4.06% 2.46% 2.73%

Cash
TRS Cash Account 4.61% 5.13% 3.24% 2.26%
TRS Short Term Investments 4.90% 5.29% 3.38% 2.51%
TRS 415 Escrow 4.69% 4.69% 2.97% n/a
TRS Total Cash 4.67% 5.17% 3.30% 2.40%

Total Plan 
TRS Total Plan 10.16% 14.75% 9.97% 8.94%
TRS Total Plan Policy 11.24% 16.78% 11.19% 10.11%

RETIREMENT SYSTEMS OF ALABAMA

TIME-WEIGHTED RATES OF RETURN - GROSS OF FEE

Note: Calculations are prepared using the time-weighted rate of return methodology based upon fair values.
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U.S. Equity 1 Year 3 Years 5 Years 10 Years
ERS Core Fund 19.29% 25.53% 17.25% 15.22%
ERS S&P 500 Fund 16.45% 22.98% 15.43% 14.49%
ERS Mid Cap Index 6.23% 15.91% 13.67% 10.88%
ERS S&P Small Cap Index 4.00% 13.14% 13.33% 10.51%
ERS Small Cap Value 4.97% 18.41% 11.72% n/a
ERS Midcap Active Fund (Ssf) 6.59% 16.22% 13.16% 10.76%
ERS Total Domestic Equity 14.14% 21.59% 15.34% 13.73%
ERS Custom Domestic Equity Index 13.89% 21.92% 15.41% 14.02%

S&P 500 17.60% 24.94% 16.47% 15.30%
S&P Mid Cap 400 6.13% 15.84% 13.61% 10.82%
S&P Smallcap 600 3.64% 12.82% 12.94% 10.03%

International Equity
ERS Emerging Markets Fund 18.51% 18.58% 7.16% 7.74%
ERS International Equities 14.53% 22.00% 12.09% 8.92%
ERS International - Passive 15.46% 21.18% 10.84% 8.51%
ERS Total International Equity 15.46% 21.54% 10.82% 8.50%
ERS Custom International Equity Index 15.57% 21.04% 10.14% 8.02%

MSCI EAFE (Net) 14.99% 21.70% 11.15% 8.17%
MSCI Emerging Markets 17.32% 18.21% 7.02% 7.99%
STOXX Europe 600 Optimised Cyclicals 26.92% 29.59% 14.09% 7.52%

ERS Total Global Equity 14.43% 21.49% 14.29% 12.59%
ERS Custom Global Equity Index 14.25% 21.64% 14.19% 12.72%

Fixed Income
ERS Domestic Fixed Income 3.55% 5.60% 0.49% 2.56%
ERS Custom Global Fixed Index 2.94% 5.31% -0.30% 2.16%
Bloomberg Aggregate Bond 2.88% 4.93% -0.45% 1.84%

ERS Total Fixed Income 3.55% 5.60% 0.49% 2.56%

Alternative Investments

ERS Private Placements 10.68% 8.60% 5.92% 0.75%
ERS Preferred And Private Equity 3.00% -1.55% 3.31% 11.53%
ERS Real Estate 3.89% 3.46% 3.00% 2.62%
ERS Public Real Estate -3.70% 8.75% n/a n/a
ERS Total Real Estate 2.58% 4.26% 3.50% 2.86%
ERS Total Alternatives 3.38% 2.56% 3.60% 3.13%

ERS Total Fixed Income Plus Alternatives 3.47% 3.88% 2.46% 3.06%

Cash
ERS Cash Account 4.61% 5.06% 3.19% 2.24%
ERS Short Term Investments 4.91% 5.28% 3.39% 2.53%
ERS 415 Escrow 4.59% 4.65% 2.95% n/a
ERS Total Cash 4.68% 5.12% 3.28% 2.40%

Total Plan 
ERS Total Plan 10.40% 14.74% 9.93% 9.03%
ERS Total Plan Policy 11.44% 16.03% 10.92% 10.14%

RETIREMENT SYSTEMS OF ALABAMA

TIME-WEIGHTED RATES OF RETURN - GROSS OF FEE

Note: Calculations are prepared using the time-weighted rate of return methodology based upon fair values.
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U.S. Equity 1 Year 3 Years 5 Years 10 Years
JRF S&P 500 Fund 16.43% 23.13% 15.51% 14.58%
JRF S&P Mid Cap Index 6.20% 15.85% 13.63% 10.85%
JRF S&P Small Cap Index 4.00% 13.14% 13.33% 10.51%
JRF Small Cap Value 4.94% 17.98% 11.78% n/a
JRF Total Domestic Equity 13.52% 21.06% 14.84% 13.71%
JRF Custom Domestic Equity Index 14.44% 22.41% 15.58% 14.27%

S&P 500 17.60% 24.94% 16.47% 15.30%
S&P Mid Cap 400 6.13% 15.84% 13.61% 10.82%
S&P Smallcap 600 3.64% 12.82% 12.94% 10.03%

International Equity
JRF Emerging Markets Fund 18.15% 18.33% 6.95% 7.23%
JRF International Equities 14.12% 21.88% 12.03% 8.93%
JRF International - Passive 14.76% 21.17% 11.02% 8.60%
JRF Total International Equity 14.76% 21.54% 10.98% 8.58%
JRF Custom International Equity Index 15.38% 21.21% 10.35% 8.13%

MSCI EAFE (Net) 14.99% 21.70% 11.15% 8.17%
MSCI Emerging Markets 17.32% 18.21% 7.02% 7.99%
STOXX Europe 600 Optimised Cyclicals 26.92% 29.59% 14.09% 7.52%

JRF Total Global Equity 13.79% 21.07% 13.95% 12.57%
JRF Custom Global Equity Index 14.61% 22.04% 14.37% 12.90%

Fixed Income
JRF Domestic Fixed Income 3.44% 5.57% 0.58% 2.46%
JRF Custom Domestic Fixed Index 2.96% 5.33% -0.30% 2.11%
Bloomberg Aggregate Bond 2.88% 4.93% -0.45% 1.84%

JRF Total Fixed Income 3.44% 5.57% 0.58% 2.46%

Alternative Investments

JRF Private Placements 9.96% 3.89% 2.82% -15.42%
JRF Preferred And Private Equity 20.10% 3.79% 3.85% n/a
JRF Real Estate 7.45% 4.24% 4.33% 4.29%
JRF Public Real Estate -3.71% 8.75% n/a n/a
JRF Total Real Estate 2.59% 6.12% 5.12% 4.68%
JRF Total Alternatives 8.33% 6.93% 5.48% 2.91%

JRF Total Fixed Income Plus Alternatives 4.06% 5.78% 1.12% 2.61%

Cash
JRF Cash Account 4.58% 5.05% 3.18% 2.24%
JRF Short Term Investments 4.89% 5.28% 3.38% 2.51%
JRF 415 Escrow 4.65% 4.68% 2.96% n/a
JRF Total Cash 4.64% 5.11% 3.25% 2.36%

Total Plan 
JRF Total Plan 10.37% 15.64% 9.67% 9.20%
JRF Total Plan Policy 10.87% 16.09% 9.77% 9.42%

RETIREMENT SYSTEMS OF ALABAMA

TIME-WEIGHTED RATES OF RETURN - GROSS OF FEE

Note: Calculations are prepared using the time-weighted rate of return methodology based upon fair values.



Investment Section
Investment Portfolio at Fair Value
Five-Year Comparison

RETIREMENT SYSTEMS OF ALABAMA
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Investment Section
Investment Income
Five-Year Comparison

RETIREMENT SYSTEMS OF ALABAMA
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Investment Section
RETIREMENT SYSTEMS OF ALABAMA

Interest and Dividend Income
Five-Year Comparison
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Investment Section
Teachers' Retirement System
Investment Allocation and Summary

%
Fair of Fair

Value Value
Money Market Securities and Mutual Funds 2,630,801$   7.67  
U.S. Treasuries 1,858,102  5.42  
U.S. Agency Securities 101,962  0.30  
Mortgage-backed Securities 1,171,370  3.42  
Fixed Income Bonds 1,933,081  5.64  
Common and Preferred Stocks

 Domestic 18,637,667  54.35  
   International 5,080,379  14.81  
Real Estate 2,876,866  8.39  

 Total Investments 34,290,228$   100.00  

RETIREMENT SYSTEMS OF ALABAMA

TEACHERS' RETIREMENT SYSTEM
INVESTMENT SUMMARY AT FAIR VALUE

As of September 30, 2025
($ In Thousands)
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RETIREMENT SYSTEMS OF ALABAMA
Investment Section
Teachers' Retirement System
Largest Stock and Bond Holdings

TEACHERS' RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Shares Stock Fair Value
1) 777 Morgan Stanley Small Cap Equity Linked Note 1,642,728$    
2) 13 New Water Street Corporation 1,308,088  
3) 4,789 Nvidia Corporation 893,496 
4) 1,410 Microsoft Corporation 730,084 
5) 2,805 Apple, Inc. 714,268 
6) 2,011 Amazon.Com, Inc. 441,654  
7) 1,176 Broadcom, Inc. 388,096 
8) 6,150 ISHARES CORE MSCI Emerging Markets 328,402  
9) 368 Meta Platforms, Inc. 270,222  

10) 8,483 Dimensional Emerging Core Equity Market 267,484  

TEACHERS' RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Par Bonds Fair Value
1) 102,340 U.S. Treasury, 3.125%, Due 8/31/2029 100,245$  
2) 70,835 U.S. Treasury, 4%, Due 2/15/2034 70,658 
3) 74,191 U.S. Treasury, 1.375%, Due 10/31/2028 69,328 
4) 68,806 U.S. Treasury, 2.5%, Due 3/31/2027 67,650 
5) 67,889 U.S. Treasury, 2%, Due 11/15/2026 66,611 
6) 66,831 U.S. Treasury, 2.875%, Due 4/30/2029 65,061 
7) 74,755 U.S. Treasury, 3%, Due 5/15/2042 60,645 
8) 57,555 U.S. Treasury, 4.625%, Due 5/31/2031 59,916 
9) 91,514 U.S. Treasury, 1.125%, Due 5/15/2040 58,283 

10) 65,348 U.S. Treasury, 1.875%, Due 2/15/2032 57,981 

A complete list of portfolio holdings is available upon request.

(Amounts In Thousands)

LARGEST STOCK HOLDINGS
September 30, 2025
(Amounts In Thousands)

LARGEST BOND HOLDINGS
September 30, 2025



RETIREMENT SYSTEMS OF ALABAMA
Investment Section
Employees' Retirement System
Investment Allocation and Summary

%
Fair of Fair

Value Value
Money Market Securities and Mutual Funds 1,422,305$   8.00  
U.S. Treasuries 948,819  5.33  
U.S. Agency Securities 53,164  0.30  
Mortgage-backed Securities 596,144  3.35  
Fixed Income Bonds 983,388  5.53  
Common and Preferred Stocks

 Domestic 9,660,355  54.32  
   International 2,654,762  14.93  
Real Estate 1,464,777  8.24  

 Total Investments 17,783,714$   100.00  

EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM
INVESTMENT SUMMARY AT FAIR VALUE

As of September 30, 2025
($ In Thousands)
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RETIREMENT SYSTEMS OF ALABAMA
Investment Section
Employees' Retirement System
Largest Stock and Bond Holdings

EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Shares Stock Fair Value
1) 398 Morgan Stanley Small Cap Equity Linked Note 841,214$   
2) 6 New Water Street Corporation 601,029
3) 2,536 Nvidia Corporation 473,217
4) 744 Microsoft Corporation 385,434
5) 1,483 Apple, Inc. 377,615
6) 1,065 Amazon.Com, Inc. 233,760
7) 626 Broadcom, Inc. 206,607
8) 3,052 ISHARES CORE MSCI Emerging Markets 201,161
9) 271 Gray Media Preferred 167,401

10) 2,892 ISHARES MSCI Emerging Markets 154,444

EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Par Bonds Fair Value
1) 56,690 U.S. Treasury, 3.125%, Due 8/31/2029 55,530$   
2) 36,130 U.S. Treasury, 4%, Due 2/15/2034 36,040 
3) 37,866 U.S. Treasury, 1.375%, Due 10/31/2028 35,384  
4) 35,828 U.S. Treasury, 2.5%, Due 3/31/2027 35,226  
5) 34,203 U.S. Treasury, 2%, Due 11/15/2026 33,559  
6) 33,820 U.S. Treasury, 2.875%, Due 4/30/2029 32,924  
7) 30,710 U.S. Treasury, 4.625%, Due 5/31/2031 31,970  
8) 36,929 U.S. Treasury, 3%, Due 5/15/2042 29,959 
9) 32,784 U.S. Treasury, 1.875%, Due 2/15/2032 29,088  

10) 45,467 U.S. Treasury, 1.125%, Due 5/15/2040 28,957  

A complete list of portfolio holdings is available upon request.

(Amounts In Thousands)

LARGEST STOCK HOLDINGS
September 30, 2025
(Amounts in Thousands)

LARGEST BOND HOLDINGS
September 30, 2025



RETIREMENT SYSTEMS OF ALABAMA
Investment Section
Judicial Retirement Fund
Investment Allocation and Summary

%
Fair of Fair

Value Value
Money Market Securities and Mutual Funds 30,713$   7.74 
U.S. Treasuries 32,897 8.29 
U.S. Agency Securities 2,308 0.58 
Mortgage-backed Securities 21,896 5.52 
Fixed Income Bonds 33,102 8.34 
Common and Preferred Stocks

 Domestic 208,443  52.51  
   International 59,803 15.06  
Real Estate 7,787 1.96 

 Total Investments 396,949$   100.00  

JUDICIAL RETIREMENT FUND
INVESTMENT SUMMARY AT FAIR VALUE

As of September 30, 2025
($ In Thousands)
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RETIREMENT SYSTEMS OF ALABAMA
Investment Section
Judicial Retirement Fund
Largest Stock and Bond Holdings

JUDICIAL RETIREMENT FUND

Shares Stock Fair Value
1) 9 Morgan Stanley Small Cap Equity Linked Note 18,809$   
2) 65 Nvidia Corporation 12,156
3) 20 Microsoft Corporation 10,280
4) 40 Apple, Inc. 10,090
5) 26 Amazon.Com, Inc. 5,690
6) 6 Meta Platforms, Inc. 4,253
7) * New Water Street Corporation 4,237
8) 13 Broadcom, Inc. 4,143
9) 16 Alphabet, Inc. CL A 3,776

10) 108 Dimensional Emerging Core Equity Market ETF 3,409

* Less than 1,000 shares

JUDICIAL RETIREMENT FUND

Par Bonds Fair Value
1) 2,165 U.S. Treasury, 3.125%, Due 8/31/2029 2,121$   
2) 1,924 U.S. Treasury, 1.375%, Due 10/31/2028 1,798
3) 1,690 U.S. Treasury, 2.5%, Due 3/31/2027 1,662
4) 1,689 U.S. Treasury, 2.25%, Due 8/15/2027 1,647
5) 1,896 U.S. Treasury, 2.5%, Due 2/15/2045 1,358
6) 1,325 U.S. Treasury, 3.875%, Due 8/15/2033 1,314
7) 1,333 U.S. Treasury, 2%, Due 11/15/2026 1,308
8) 1,227 U.S. Treasury, 2.25%, Due 11/15/2025 1,224
9) 1,495 U.S. Treasury, 3%, Due 5/15/2042 1,213

10) 1,155 U.S. Treasury, 4.625%, Due 5/31/2031 1,202

A complete list of portfolio holdings is available upon request.

(Amounts In Thousands)

LARGEST STOCK HOLDINGS
September 30, 2025
(Amounts in Thousands)

LARGEST BOND HOLDINGS
September 30, 2025



Commissions 
Per Share

 # of Shares 
(000's) 

Commissions 
(000's)

Fixed 
Securities 

Commissions 
(000's)

Total 
Commissions 

(000's)
Bank of America Merrill Lynch 0.050  3,789  189  125  314  
Barclays -   -  -   -   -   
Bernstein 0.050  6,164  308  -   308  
Citigroup 0.050  1,008  50  105  155  
Convergex 0.050  6,339  317  -   317  
Cowen 0.050  2,437  122  -   122  
Goldman Sachs 0.050  2,048  102  193  295  
Instinet 0.050  4,092  205  -   205  
International Strategy and Investment - ISI 0.026  10,677  278  -   278  
Issuer Designated -   -  -   295  295  
Jefferies 0.050  1,000  50  -   50  
JP Morgan Chase 0.050  1,026  51  118  169  
LPS Capital 0.050  3,016  151  -   151  
Marble Wealth 0.050  800  40  -   40  
Morgan Stanley 0.005  172,730   943  185  1,128  
National Bank of Commerce - NBC Securities 0.050  1,100  55  -   55  
Piper Sandler 0.051  691  35  -   35  
Raymond James & Associates 0.049  2,602  127  -   127  
Renaissance Macro Securities - Renmac 0.050  4,412  221  -   221  
Royal Bank of Canada - RBC 0.050  2,538  127  110  237  
Seaport 0.050  1,806  90  -   90  
Securities Capital 0.050  625  31  -   31  
Stifel Nicolaus 0.050  5,811  291  -   291  
Strategas 0.050  4,206  210  -   210  
Truist -   -  -   18  18  
UBS Securities 0.050  3,244  162  -   162  
Wells Fargo 0.016  19,838  322  126  448  
William Blair 0.050  2,738  137  -   137  

  Totals   264,737  $   4,614  $   1,275  $   5,889 

 $      0.0174 

Note: Certain Broker agreements include provisions for commission sharing.

Average Commission Per Share of Stock =

RETIREMENT SYSTEMS OF ALABAMA
Investment Section
Broker Commissions Paid
For the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2025

Stock
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Board of Control
May 6, 2025
Page 3

In order to prepare the results in this report, we have utilized actuarial models that were developed to measure liabilities 
and develop actuarial costs. These models include tools that we have produced and tested, along with commercially 
available valuation software that we have reviewed to confirm the appropriateness and accuracy of the output. In 
utilizing these models, we develop and use input parameters and assumptions about future contingent events along 
with recognized actuarial approaches to develop the needed results.

We provided the following information and supporting schedules in the Actuarial and Statistical Sections:
Summary of Actuarial Assumptions and Methods
Actuarial Cost Method
Summary of Plan Provisions as Interpreted for Valuation Purposes
Schedule of Funding Progress
Solvency Test
Analysis of Actuarial Gains and Losses
Schedule of Active Member Valuation Data
Schedule of Retirants and Beneficiaries Added and Removed from Rolls
Retired Members by Type of Benefit as of September 30, 2024
Ten-Year History of Average Monthly Benefit Payments as of September 30

Based upon the valuation results and the presumption that future contributions will be made at the necessary 
level to ensure adequate funding and to meet accounting standards, it is our opinion that the Teachers’ 
Retirement System of Alabama continues in sound condition in accordance with the actuarial principles of level 
percent of payroll financing.

Respectfully submitted,

Larry Langer, ASA, EA, FCA, MAAA Edward J. Koebel, EA, FCA, MAAA
Principal and Consulting Actuary  Chief Executive Officer  

Wendy T. Ludbrook, FSA, EA, FCA, MAAA Jennifer Johnson
Consulting Actuary  Managing Director
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Board of Control
May 21, 2025 
Page 4 

Based upon the valuation results and the presumption that future contributions will be made at the necessary 
level to ensure adequate funding and to meet accounting standards, it is our opinion that the Employees’ 
Retirement System of Alabama continues in sound condition in accordance with the actuarial principles of 
level percent of payroll financing.

Respectfully submitted,y

Larry Langer, ASA, EA, FCA, MAAA Edward J. Koebel, EA, FCA, MAAA
Principal and Consulting Actuary  Chief Executive Officer  

Jennifer Johnson
Managing Director







































RETIREMENT SYSTEMS OF ALABAMA 
Actuarial Section 
Employees’ Retirement System 
Supporting Schedules (Continued) 

The following table presents a ten-year history of funding progress: 

The following table provides a ten-year history of solvency tests: 

Valuation 
Date

Actuarial 
Value of 
Assets

(A)

Actuarial
Accrued
Liability
(AAL)

(B)

Unfunded
AAL

(UAAL)
(B-A)

Percentage
Funded
(A/B)

Covered 
Payroll

(C)

UAAL as a 
%  of 

Covered 
Payroll

((B-A)/C)
9/30/2024 15,460,689$    24,276,967$    8,816,278$    63.7 5,076,945$    173.7
9/30/2023 14,653,181      23,111,260      8,458,080      63.4 4,674,635      180.9
9/30/2022 14,504,813      22,095,937      7,591,124      65.6 4,377,923      173.4
9/30/2021 14,291,093      21,104,942      6,813,849      67.7 4,069,350      167.4
9/30/2020 13,491,176      19,786,472      6,295,296      68.2 4,011,236      156.9
9/30/2019 12,645,789      18,543,542      5,897,753      68.2 3,793,957      155.5
9/30/2018 12,240,597      17,829,735      5,589,138      68.7 3,679,181      151.9
9/30/2017 11,690,952      17,250,835      5,559,883      67.8 3,584,700      155.1
9/30/2016 11,082,280      16,728,009      5,645,729      66.2 3,572,891      158.0
9/30/2015 10,589,258      15,723,720      5,134,462      67.3 3,488,017      147.2

SCHEDULE OF FUNDING PROGRESS
(Dollar Amounts in Thousands)

(1) (2) (3)
Active

Members
Active Retirants (Employer

Valaution Member and Financed Reported
Date Contributions Beneficiaries Portion) Assets (1) (2) (3)

9/30/2024 3,762,056$      13,109,667$    7,405,243$    15,460,671$    100 89 0
9/30/2023 4 3,571,121        12,644,779      6,894,963      14,653,181      100 88 0
9/30/2022 3,406,262        12,265,708      6,423,967      14,504,813      100 90 0
9/30/2021 1, 2 & 3 3,292,498        11,794,825      6,017,619      14,291,093      100 93 0
9/30/2020 3,207,292        10,984,239      5,594,541      13,491,176      100 94 0
9/30/2019 3,038,594        10,300,063      5,204,885      12,645,789      100 93 0
9/30/2018 1 2,922,432        9,944,503        4,962,800      12,240,597      100 93 0
9/30/2017 1 2,817,368        9,567,278        4,866,189      11,690,952      100 93 0
9/30/2016 1 2,707,129        9,209,857        4,811,023      11,082,280      100 91 0
9/30/2015 2,591,066        8,666,490        4,466,164      10,589,258      100 92 0

3 - Reflects impact of Act 2022-351 and Act 2022-184
4 - Reflects impact of Act 2023-73

2 - Reflects impact of Act 2019-132
1 - Reflects changes in actuarial assumptions and methods.

SOLVENCY TEST
(Dollar Amounts in Thousands)

%  of Accrued

Aggregate Accrued Liabilities For

Liabilities Covered
by Reported Assets
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1 - Reflects impact of Act 2021-441, which revised salary structure for state judges and district attorneys. 
2 - Reflects 3%  COLA and  increase in retirements added is a result of the 2019 election cycle. 
3 - Increase in retirements added is a result of the 2017 election cycle. 
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RETIREMENT SYSTEMS OF ALABAMA
Statistical Section
Teachers' Retirement System
Retired Members by Type of Benefit as of September 30, 2024

Amount of Number of Type of Retirement ¹ Option Selected ²
Monthly Benefit Retirants A B C Maximum Opt-1 Opt-2 Opt-3 Opt-4

1$         - 250        1,414           794        495       125       240              273          469       432       -          
251       - 500        8,420           6,192     958       1,270    2,368           2,979       2,076    991       6         
501       - 750        9,486           7,557     837       1,092    2,467           3,561       2,290    1,165    3         
751       - 1,000     8,851           7,240     793       818       2,078           3,345       2,158    1,267    3         

1,001    - 1,250     7,763           6,419     716       628       1,501           2,828       2,235    1,195    4         
1,251    - 1,500     6,718           5,566     604       548       1,344           2,309       2,086    977       2         
1,501    - 1,750     7,428           6,506     454       468       1,423           2,829       2,238    937       1         
1,751    - 2,000     9,103           8,412     367       324       1,689           3,788       2,398    1,224    4         
2,001    - 2,250     9,657           9,127     315       215       1,548           4,050       2,834    1,223    2         
2,251    - 2,500     8,500           8,099     277       124       1,301           3,623       2,542    1,033    1         
2,501    - 2,750     6,721           6,461     187       73         989              2,784       2,111    836       1         
2,751    - 3,000     5,242           5,042     159       41         753              2,030       1,756    703       -          
3,001    - 3,250     4,069           3,903     139       27         578              1,562       1,376    550       3         
3,251    - 3,500     3,084           2,967     105       12         405              1,144       1,111    424       -          
3,501    - 3,750     2,427           2,335     77         15         314              882          894       333       4         
3,751    - 4,000     1,908           1,841     57         10         263              686          696       260       3         
4,001    - 4,250     1,649           1,588     55         6           219              613          564       251       2         
4,251    - 4,500     1,185           1,135     48         2           142              423          462       157       1         
4,501    - 4,750     934              899        34         1           119              299          378       137       1         
4,751    - 5,000     764              740        24         - 96 265          307       95         1         
Over 5,000     3,989           3,852     134       3           460              1,130       1,797    592       10       

Totals 109,312       96,675   6,835    5,802    20,297         41,403     32,778  14,782  52       

¹ Type of Retirement ² Option

A - Service Maximum - Life Annuity

B - Survivor benefit Opt-1 - Cash Refund

C - Disability Opt-2 - 100% Joint Survivorship

Opt-3 - 50% Joint Survivorship

Opt-4 - Other





























RETIREMENT SYSTEMS OF ALABAMA 
Statistical Section 
Employees’ Retirement System 
Local Participating Employers 

Uniontown Housing Authority 
Uniontown Utilities Board 
Uniontown, Town of 
USS Alabama Battleship Commission 
Valley Grande, City of 
Valley Head Water Works Board 
Valley Head, City of 
Valley Housing Authority 
Valley, City of 
Vance, Town of 
Vernon Housing Authority 
Vernon, City of 
Vestavia Hills, City of 
Vincent, City of 
Vincent, The Water Works Board of the City of 
Von Braun Civic Center 
Wadley, Town of 
Walker County Commission 
Walker County E-911 District 
Walker County Housing Authority 
Wall Street Water Authority 
Walnut Hill Water Authority 
Warrior River Water Authority 
Warrior, City of 
Washington County Commission 
Washington County E-911 Communication 

District 
Washington County Soil & Water Conservation 

District 
Wattsville Water Authority 
Weaver, City of 
Webb, Town of 
Wedowee Water, Sewer & Gas Board 
Wedowee, City of 
West Alabama Regional Commission 
West Autauga Water Authority 
West Blocton, Town of 
West Escambia Utilities 
West Etowah County Water Authority 
West Jefferson, Town of 
West Lauderdale County Water & Fire 

Protection Authority 
West Morgan–East Lawrence Water & Sewer 

Authority 
Wetumpka Water Works & Sewer Board 
Wetumpka, City of 
Wilcox County Commission 
Wilcox County Gas District 
Wilsonville, Town of 
Wilton, Town of 
Winfield Water Works & Sewer Board 
Winfield, City of 
Winston County Commission 
Winston County E9-1-1 Communications 

District 
Woodland, Town of 
Woodstock, Town of 
Woodville, Town of 

York Housing Authority 
York, City of 
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